
 

 

                                                           
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of                                   

Cabinet 
 
To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Gunnell, Levene, 

Looker, Merrett, Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) and 
Williams 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 January 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: All Saints' RC School, Upper Site, Mill Mount Lane, York 
YO24 1BJ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
   
4:00 pm on Thursday 10 January 2013, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting held 

on 4 December 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 7 January 2013.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 21 - 30) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings. 
 

5. Local Government Finance Settlement Update 
  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 

 This report provides an analysis of the Local Government Finance 
Settlement, announced on 19 December 2012.  It also provides an 
update on the status of the Leeds City Region (LCR) pool. 
 

6. The Co-operative Council:  A Community Benefit 
Society for Libraries and Archives (Pages 37 - 58)  

 

 This paper responds to the Council Plan and the priority of 
‘exploring innovative models of service delivery and increasing our 
skills to deliver shared service opportunities and management 
buyouts or social enterprise models’, looking into future options for 
running the Council’s Libraries and Archive Service. Cabinet are 
asked to approve the development of a business plan for a 
potential community benefit society for the services, establish a 
shadow board for the purpose of taking forward this work and 
undertake further engagement with the public and staff. 
 

7. Access York Park and Ride Funding Application  
 (Pages 59 - 70) 

 

 This report requests that Cabinet approves the submission of the 
Access York Full Approval application to the Department for 
Transport. Phase 1 of the Access York project to enhance the 
Park & Ride network is critical for the future economic prosperity 
and environmental wellbeing of the city and the receipt of tenders 
for the main construction works is a key milestone in the delivery 
of the project. 



 
8. Tenancy Strategy   (Pages 71 - 100) 
 This reports sets out the legal requirements for the Council to 

have an adopted Tenancy Strategy for social rented properties 
for the City. Cabinet are asked to adopt the draft tenancy 
strategy attached to the report. 
 

9. York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Final Report  
(Pages 101 - 136) 

 

 This item presents the final report arising from the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) scrutiny review and Cabinet is asked to 
approve the recommendations arising from the review. 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  

 

For more informat
[...]
ns that for every £1 of growth in the city, only 25.5p 
will be retained locally. 

 
5. Initial figures released for 2014/15 suggest that the RSG allocation will reduce 

in between £5m and £6m, or a loss of 14-16%.  Whilst no details were 
announced for any financial settlements beyond 2014/15, the clear indications 
are that the grant support to local authorities will continue to be reduced in 
coming years. 
 

6. The figures announced for York are broadly in line with the forecasts made 
within the council’s financial strategy and will require some £20m of cost 
savings to be delivered over the next 2 years due to both Government funding 
reductions and a range of cost pressures being faced by council services. 
 

Page 32



7. The settlement is due to be finalised at the end of January.  Further detail and 
any changes to the settlement will be reflected in the budget report to Cabinet 
in February. 
 
Leeds City Region Pool 

8. Members are reminded that they approved the council’s participation in the 
designated Leeds City Region business rates pool at the November 2012 
Cabinet meeting. 
 

9. As part of the settlement announcement, the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) approved the designated pool.  Each council 
now has to make a decision on whether it is in their interests to proceed with 
entering their designated pool.  Each council has to notify DCLG of their 
intentions by 15 January 2013. 
 

10. At the time of publication of this report, data relating to the pool is still being 
released by Government and analysed by officers.  This is compounded by 
the fact that each council’s draft projected business rates yield is not due to 
be submitted to DCLG until 7 January 2013.  It is therefore difficult to 
recommend a suitable course of action to Members in this report. 
 

11. In light of this, it is recommended that Members agree that the Leader, on the 
advice of the Director of Customer and Business Support Services, makes 
this decision when the full information is available.  The decision will be 
reported back to Cabinet as part of the February budget report. 
 

12. Members are also asked to approve that responsibility for approving the 
annual NNDR1 form, which projects the council’s annual business rates yield, 
is delegated to the Director of Customer and Business Support Services.  This 
is in line with existing arrangements for the Council Tax taxbase. 
 
Analysis 

13. The financial analysis is included in the body of the report. 
 
Consultation 

14. None specific to this report, however the overall budget process involves 
consultation with a variety of groups and organisations.  
 
Council Plan 

15. The information and issues included in this report demonstrate progress on 
achieving the priorities set out in the Council Plan (2011-15).  
 

Page 33



Implications 
16. The implications are: 

• Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report. 
• Human Resources - the impact of delivering savings is having considerable 
implications in terms of managing the HR issues. The Council is seeking to 
manage the process of reducing staffing numbers as effectively as 
possible, through use of Voluntary Redundancy and working with the Trade 
Unions. 

• Equalities - there are no specific equality implications to this report, 
however equalities issues are accounted for at all stages of the financial 
planning and reporting process.   
 

Risk Management 
17. The risk management processes embedded across the council continue to 

contribute to managing the risk issues associated with major projects and key 
areas of service delivery. 
 
Recommendations  

18. Members are asked to: 
 

a. Note the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement figures; 
 
Reason: To inform financial planning decisions for the 2013/14 and 2014/15 
budgets. 

 
b. Approve that the Leader, on the advice of the Director of Customer & 

Business Support Services, decides on how to proceed with the council’s 
involvement in the LCR business rates pool. 
 

Reason: So that the council’s income from the business rates retention 
scheme is maximised. 

 
c. Delegate approval of the annual NNDR1 form to the Director of Customer 

& Business Support Services. 
 
Reason: So that process for Council Tax and business rates are aligned and 
so that the council can submit business rates figures to Central Government 
as and when requested. 
 
 
 

Page 34



    Authors: Cabinet Member & Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Ian Floyd, Director for Customer 
& Business Support Services, 
Ext 1100 
 

Tracey Carter, Assistant Director 
for Customer & Business 
Support Services, Ext 3479 
 

Debbie Mitchell, Corporate 
Finance Manager, Ext 4161 
 

Andrew Crookham, Principal 
Accountant, Ext 2912 

Councillor Julie Gunnell, Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services 
 

Ian Floyd, Director for Customer & 
Business Support Services 
 

Report 
Approved √ Date 27 Dec 2012 

 

Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Annexes - None 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
 Cabinet  

 
8 January 2013 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism  

 
The Co-operative Council:  A Community Benefit Society for 
Libraries and Archives 
 

Summary 

1. This paper responds to the Council Plan and the priority of ‘exploring 
innovative models of service delivery and increase our skills to 
deliver shared service opportunities and management buyouts or 
social enterprise models.’  It sets out: 

• The results of an options appraisal carried out by officers into 
future options for running the Council’s Libraries and Archive 
Service 

• The outcome of public and staff consultation 

• Details of a successful application for assistance from the 
Cabinet Mutual Support programme 

2. The report concludes that the Council’s library and archive services 
could benefit from becoming a social enterprise in the form of a 
community benefit society.  It recommends a further period of 
development during which officers will: 

• Develop a business plan for a community benefit society 

• Establish a shadow community benefit society governance 
structure for the purpose of negotiating with the Council the 
terms of a potential transfer 

• Engage further with the public and with staff on the proposal 

• Bring back a further report to the Cabinet identifying whether it 
would be in the overall interests of the Council to transfer the 
Libraries and Archive service to a community benefits society 

3. A final decision on whether to transfer the libraries and archives 
service to the community benefits society would be taken by the 
Cabinet at the end of this period; this is likely to be in June 2013.  

Agenda Item 6Page 37



Background 

4. The Council Plan sets out an ambition to engage the voluntary 
sector in the provision of Council services and specifically to pursue 
alternative delivery models for cultural services.   

5. York has signed up to the Co-operative Council movement in order 
to empower employees who wish to take a greater stake in their 
work. At the same time, the Open Public Services white paper 
encourages the public sector to explore the opportunities for 
establishing social enterprises and working with the voluntary sector.  

6. Co-production is a new vision for public services based on 
recognising the resources that citizens already have and delivering 
alongside their users, their families and their neighbours in 
partnership with the public. This would involve the community more 
deeply in service form and delivery. 

7. This social enterprise proposal arises from staff in what is a highly 
successful service with a strong track record of delivering service 
improvement: 

• Promoting the highly successful Explore library learning model 
across the community library network 

• Develop
[...]
arly for children 

Create Jobs and grow the Economy - This will be supported in a 
number of ways: 

• Important role in providing first step learning and opportunities 
for progression into work 

• Creation of jobs through the roll out of Explore cafes 

• Work placement opportunities for some of the most 
disadvantaged 

• Support for people with mental health problems and learning 
difficulties to access learning and preparation for work 

• Provide opportunities for the development of digital skills  

Recommendations 

75. Cabinet is asked to approve: 

a) Development of a business plan for a potential community benefit 
society for the Council’s libraries and archive services  

Page 55



b) The establishment of a shadow board for the purpose of taking 
forward this work 

c) Further engagement with the public and with staff on the proposal  

Following which a further report will be brought to the Cabinet 
identifying whether it would be in the overall interests of the Council 
to transfer the Libraries and Archive service to a community benefits 
society. 

Reason:  To identify the best delivery model for libraries and archive 
services in York. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Cabinet Member & Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Fiona Williams  
Head of Libraries, 
Information and Archives 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture and 
Public Realm 

Councillor Sonja Crisp, Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism 

Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

Report 
Approved ü Date 

21 December 2012 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Sarah Kirby – Principal Accountant 
Andy Docherty - Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
Sue Foley – HR Business Partner 
Philip Callow – Head of Asset and Property Management 
Isabel Jones – Audit Manager  

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 

[...]
mmunity a stake through membership, management and 
volunteering.  A YouGov poll released in 2007 found that over 
60% of the British public would prefer their local services to be run 
by a social enterprise instead of government, business or 
traditional charity.  

Total  325 496 325  
 

P
age 58



 

 

  

   

Cabinet 
 

8 January 2013 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & Sustainability 
 

Access York Park & Ride Funding Application 

Summary 

1. Phase 1 of the Access York project to enhance the Park & Ride 
network is critical for the future economic prosperity and 
environmental wellbeing of the city. The receipt of tenders for the 
main construction works is a key milestone in the delivery of the 
project. This report requests that Cabinet approves the submission 
of the Access York Full Approval application to the Department for 
Transport (DfT).  

2. Tenders have been received which are within the overall project 
budget allocation but at a level which is not considered to provide 
an adequate contingency allowance. It is recommended that minor 
adjustments are made to the project and funding is increased to 
cover this issue. A maximum funding increase of up to £750k from 
the Economic Infrastructure Fund is recommended. Subject to final 
clarification of the tender values it is anticipated that it will be 
possible to reduce the proposed funding increase significantly.  

3. The report also recommends that Cabinet approves the advance 
site clearance and utility work to ensure that the project progresses 
to programme.  

Background 

4. The existing Park & Ride service has insufficient capacity to keep 
pace with York’s buoyant and growing economy. The full Access 
York Phase 1 project involves: 

• the construction of 2 new Park & Ride sites at Askham Bar 
and A59 near Poppleton,   

• a major upgrade to the A59/A1237 Outer Ring Road 
roundabout, 

Agenda Item 7Page 59



 

• associated bus priority measures,  

• procuremen
[...]
fted the contract for the 
works to ensure that the Council’s interests are protected. 

 Property  

55. The acquisition of the main sites was completed earlier in the year. 
Resolution of the land issues in the A59/A1237 area is being 
finalised. The existing Askham Bar site will become vacant as a 
result of the project and will be available for sale. The project will 

Page 68



 

increase the Council’s property assets with the operator 
undertaking maintenance of the sites and buildings. 

Risk Management 

56. The scheme has a detailed construction phase risk register which 
will be managed and monitored through the delivery of the project 
with the main contractor. The principal risks relate to ground 
conditions, traffic management, interface with neighbours, utility 
diversions etc. The contract has been developed to reduce the risk 
allocated to the council. Major project risk elements such as the 
acquisition of land and granting of planning consent have already 
been resolved. 

57. The Council will need to fund any cost overruns on the project. The 
contract has been developed to allocate appropriate risk to the 
main contractor. Insurance, bonds and guarantees are required in 
the contract. 

Recommendations 

58.  It is recommended that Members approve the following items:  

a. Submission of the Full Approval Application to the Department 
for Transport 

b. An increase in the local contribution to the scheme of up to 
£750k from the Economic Infrastructure Fund and a re-profile of 
the Capital Programme where necessary 

c. Commencement of advance site clearance 
d. Commencement of advance utility diversions 
e. Delegation of the acceptance of the Most Economically 

Advantageous Tender to the Director of City and Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, 
Planning and Sustainability. 

 
 Reason: To enable the delivery of the Access York project to 

programme.  

Page 69



 

Contact Details 

Author: Cabine
[...]
nnually reviewed.   

 

Page 73



 

Council Plan 
 

15. The tenancy strategy specifically relates to building stronger 
communities priority.  By deciding to take a cautious approach to 
fixed term tenancies and adopting a default position of supporting 
secure tenancies we feel that this will provide a stronger 
commitment from tenants to invest in their community. By taking the 
stance on affordable housing the authority has taken into account 
what it feels is realistically affordable and protected the position of 
those that are on low incomes and vulnerable  

  

Implications 

16. The implications arising from this report are: 

• Financial  - None 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities - An equalities impact assessment has been 
undertaken to ensure none of the recognised equality strands 
are unduly affected by the tenancy strategy.  

• Legal - Under the Localism Act 2011 there is a legal 
requirement to have a tenancy strategy in place by January 
2013. 

• Crime and Disorder  - None        

• Information Technology (IT)  - None 

• Property None 

 
Risk Management 

 
17. There are no known risks 

 
Recommendations 

18. Cabinet is asked to: 

•    Agree Option 1 to adopt the Tenancy Strategy as set out 
in Annex 1 of the report. 

Page 74



 

Reason: The strategy takes into account the views of key 
stakeholders, including local social landlords and seeks to utilise 
the new freedoms and flexibilities offered by the Localism Act to 
address housing needs.  It is a requirement for the local 
authority to have a tenancy strategy. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Cabinet Member & Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

 
Tom Brittain 
Head of Housing Services 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
Tel No. 01904 551262 
 
Co-Author’s  
Paul McCabe 
Housing Policy and Planning 
Officer 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
Tel No. 01904 554527 
 
Specialist Implications 
Officer(s)   
Implication - Legal                               
Name   Glen McCusk

Minutes of the meeting


 City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CABINET 

DATE 8 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), 
CRISP, GUNNELL, LEVENE, LOOKER, 
MERRETT AND SIMPSON-LAING (VICE-
CHAIR) 
 
COUNCILLORS BARTON, FITZPATRICK, 
HEALEY, STEWARD, TAYLOR AND 
WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS 

 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No interests were 
declared. 
 

72. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of Cabinet 

held on 4 December 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
73. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and that one Member of Council had requested to speak on an 
agenda item. 
 
Andrea Dudding spoke in relation to Agenda item 6 (The Co-
operative Council: A Community Benefit Society for Libraries 
and Archives). She reiterated information sent in a letter to 
Cabinet Members, on behalf of Unison, opposing the proposal 
to create a community benefit society for the delivery of this 
service. Recent cuts had left the service unable to find further 
efficiencies and it was not felt viable to provide future services in 



this manner. Unison had not been convinced by the arguments 
put forward, in particular the weightings provided in the options 
appraisal and also the lack of certainty in gaining funding. 
Concern was expressed at the lack of consultation and buy in to 
the proposals which had left staff feeling fearful and powerless.  
 
Cllr Brian Watson spoke in relation to Agenda item 9 (York 
Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Final Report) confirming his full 
support for the topic and the methods undertaken in the scrutiny 
review. He pointed out that, although a large final report 
anything less would not have done the subject justice. The Task 
Group had all worked hard to support the review with the help of 
officers who had provided all information requested. Finally he 
thanked Officers for their input and, in particular the Scrutiny 
Officer who had supported their work.    
 

74. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Cabinet meetings, at the time the 
agenda was published. 
 

75. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which provided an analysis of the 
Local Government Finance Settlement, announced on 19 
December 2012, with the final settlement due at the end of 
January, and an update on the status of the Leeds City Region 
(LCR) pool. 
 
Information on the key themes of the new funding system, 
following changes arising from the 2011 Localism Bill, were set 
out in detail at paragraph 3 of the report. With the main changes 
to the settlement for 2013/14 being: 

•  A loss of £4m compared to the Formula Grant funding 
received in 2012/13. 

•  As a tariff authority York would have to levy a rate of 49%, 
for every £1 of growth in the city, with only 25.5p retained 
locally. 

•  The Revenue Support Grant allocation would reduce 
between £5m and £6m or a loss of 14-16%. 

•  £20m of cost savings would need to be delivered over the 
next 2 years. 

 



Following agreement to the Council’s participation in the 
designated Leeds City Region business rates pool the 
Department for Communities and Local Government had now 
approved the designated pool. Data relating to the pool was 
however still being released and Members were therefore asked 
to allow the Leader, with advice from the Director of CBSS, to 
make the final decision following receipt of all the information, 
with a report back to Committee in February. 
 
The Cabinet Member reported on future funding difficulties and 
the additional cost pressures of Adult Social Care. The retention 
of business rates locally however would allow the potential of 
assisting financial growth. 
 
RESOLVED:    That Cabinet: 
 

i)      Note the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement figures; 

 
ii) Agree to the Leader, on the advice of the 

Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services, deciding on how to proceed with 
the council’s involvement in the LCR 
business rates pool. 1. 

 
iii) Delegate approval of the annual NNDR1 

(National Non Domestic Rates) form to the 
Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services.2. 

 
REASON:        i)  To inform financial planning decisions for 

the 2013/14 and 2014/15 budgets. 
 

ii)  So that the council’s income from the 
business rates retention scheme is 
maximised. 

 
iii)  So that process for Council Tax and 

business rates are aligned and so that 
the council can submit business rates 
figures to Central Government as and 
when requested. 

 
Action Required  
1. Provide necessary advice to Leader.  
2. Approve the annual NNDR1 form.   

 
IF  
IF  



76. THE CO-OPERATIVE COUNCIL:  A COMMUNITY BENEFIT 
SOCIETY FOR LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES  
 
Consideration was given to a report which examined the results 
of an appraisal carried out by Officers into future options for 
running the Council’s Libraries and Archives Service, in 
response to a Council Plan priority. This included details of the 
outcome of consultation and the successful application for 
assistance from the Cabinet Mutual Support Programme. 

Details of public consultation undertaken via a questionnaire 
together with the results were reported at paragraphs 9 to 18 of 
the report, with the feasibility study, options considered and 
analysis at paragraphs 19 to 26 and at Annex1.  

The vision for the community benefit society would build upon 
the success of the existing Explore concept with the 
development of a range of “explore community hubs”. 
Governance of the society would be by way of a legal document 
and a Board of Directors with membership of the society being 
open to anyone over the age of 16 years. The business case, 
development costs and full implications were reported at 
paragraphs 42 to 72. 

The report concluded that the service could benefit from 
becoming a social enterprise subject to further investigation and 
development. 

The Cabinet Member confirmed that this service was not viable 
in the long term, in its present form, following recent budget 
cuts. Widespread consultation had been undertaken and staff 
involvement had been ongoing and their comments 
incorporated in the report. 

The Leader pointed out that York was the first authority in the 
country exploring this concept and that they would seek to 
provide the best service delivery model to provide the service. 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agree to: 
 

i) Development of a business plan for a potential 
community benefit society for the Council’s 
libraries and archive services.  

ii) The establishment of a shadow board for the 
purpose of taking forward this work. 



iii) Further engagement with the public and with 
staff on the proposal. 

iv) Present a report back, following the above, to 
identify whether it would be in the overall 
interests of the Council to transfer the Libraries 
and Archives service to a community benefits 
society. 1. 

REASON:   To identify the best delivery model for libraries 
and archive services in York. 

 
Action Required  
1. Develop business plan, establish shadow board 
and undertake further engagement prior to report 
back to Cabinet.   

 
 
 
CC, FW  

 
77. ACCESS YORK PARK AND RIDE FUNDING APPLICATION  

 
Consideration was given to a report which asked Members to 
approve the submission of the Access York Full Approval 
application to the Department for Transport (DfT) to enhance 
the Park & Ride network, critical for the future economic 
prosperity and environmental wellbeing of the city.  

Tenders received, although within the overall project budget 
allocation, were not however at a level to provide an adequate 
contingency allowance. In order to cover these minor 
adjustments to the project a funding increase was 
recommended. Details of the overall funding provision and the 
need for DfT approval prior to the end of the 2012/13 financial 
year, to enable work to commence in March 2013, were set out 
in paragraphs 6 to 23 of the report.  

Depending on when Full Approval for the scheme was received 
the current Capital Programme profile would require variation 
with an additional £750k required from the Economic 
Infrastructure Fund in 2012/13 to ensure delivery of this project. 
Further information on the budget profile, acceptance of the 
tender and advance site clearance and utility works were set out 
at paragraphs 29 to 44. 

The Cabinet Member confirmed that this would be the largest 
transport scheme undertaken in the York area for several 
decades, serving the A59 corridor including York Central and 
the British Sugar sites.  



RESOLVED: That Cabinet agree to approve the following in 
relation to this scheme:  

i) Submission of the Full Approval 
Application to the Department for 
Transport. 1. 
 

ii) An increase in the local contribution to 
the scheme of up to £750k from the 
Economic Infrastructure Fund and a re-
profile of the Capital Programme where 
necessary. 2. 

 
iii) Commencement of advance site 

clearance. 
 

iv) Commencement of advance utility 
diversions. 3. 
 

v) Delegation of the acceptance of the Most 
Economically Advantageous Tender to 
the Director of City and Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability. 4. 

 
REASON: To enable the delivery of the Access York 

project to programme.  
 
Action Required  
1. Submit application to DfT.  
2. Arrange for reprofiling of Capital Programme.  
3. Arrange for advance site clearance and utility 
diversions.  
4. Note delegation of acceptance of tender to 
Director and Cabinet Member.   

 
TC  
TC  
 
TC  
 
TC, DR  

 
78. TENANCY STRATEGY  

 
Members considered a report which confirmed the requirement 
in the Localism Act 2011 for Local Authorities to publish a 
tenancy strategy for social rented properties by the end of 
January 2013. 
 



The draft Strategy (attached at Annex 1 of the report) had been 
prepared following consultation with a wide range of people and 
organisations and although intended to last for 5 years it was 
proposed to provide an annual review. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options with an 
analysis of each being set out at paragraphs 5 to 14 of the 
report: 
 
Option one – To adopt the strategy as set out in Annex 1. 
 
Option two – To ask officers to revise the document 
 
The Cabinet Member reported further on the new ways of 
working and the issues arising. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agree to Option 1, to adopt the 

Tenancy Strategy as set out in Annex 1 of the 
report. 1. 

 
REASON:  The strategy takes into account the views of 

key stakeholders, including local social 
landlords and seeks to utilise the new 
freedoms and flexibilities offered by the 
Localism Act to address housing needs.  It is a 
requirement for the local authority to have a 
tenancy strategy. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement guidance contained in Tenancy 
Strategy.   

 
 
TB  

 
79. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL 

REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the final report of the York Museums 
Trust (YMT) scrutiny review, attached at Annex 1 of the report. 
 
The background to the review and its remit were set out at 
paragraphs 3 to 5 with the reviews conclusions and 
recommendations at paragraphs 6 and 7.  
 



In the absence of Cllr Reid, Cllr Fitzpatrick as Vice Chair of the 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report and its 
recommendations following agreement of the full Committee 
and she commended it for Cabinet approval. She confirmed that 
although a large report it reflected the considerable work 
undertaken by the Task Group. 
 
Cllr Taylor, as Chair of the Task Group, confirmed his interest in 
the topic which had been considered very worthy of 
investigation. He expressed his appreciation to staff for their 
help and, in particular, the Scrutiny Officer. He went on to 
explain how the Group had gone about their work with the 
outcome being very supportive of the YMT and Cabinet were 
requested to approve the recommendations. 
 
The Leader questioned whether the remit of the scrutiny review 
been met and Cllr Taylor confirmed that this was part of an 
ongoing process and that accreditation standards were being 
met. 

 
The Cabinet Member thanked the Task Group for their hard 
work and the production of such an in depth report. With little 
time to fully digest the contents, including the concerns raised, 
she requested additional time to review the report to gain a 
better understanding prior to approval of the recommendations. 
As the Cabinet Member responsible for this area she required a 
clear audit trail and evidence base to back up the Committee’s 
recommendations. 
 
Task Group Members reiterated that the recommendations had 
received the approval of the full Scrutiny Committee but 
confirmed their willingness to undertake further discussions with 
the Cabinet Member in order to clarify any ambiguous points. 
They did however point out that any changes would require the 
agreement of the full Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Following further discussions it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agree to: 
 

i) Note the contents of the final report. 

ii) Request the Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm) to arrange a meeting, at the 
earliest opportunity, of the Scrutiny Task 



Group, the Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Tourism and Officers to go 
through the review recommendations in 
more detail to enable a report back to 
the Leisure, Culture and Overview 
Committee on 23 January 2013.  1.    

iii) Delegate approval of the final 
recommendations of the review to the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism at a future Decision Session. 2.    

  
REASON:           To conclude the Scrutiny Review in line with 

CYC Scrutiny procedures and protocols 
 

[Cllr Levene abstained from the discussion and voting on this 
report as a previous member of the Scrutiny Task Group] 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange review meeting, at earliest opportunity, 
with view to reporting back to LC&T O&S 
Committee on 23 January.   
 
 

 
 
 
CC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


